- Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, Tenth, Eleventh and Twelfth Precincts of the Fourth Ward of the City of Minneapolis shall constitute the Third Congressional District.
- Sec. 5. Fourth district.—The County of Ramsey shall 'constitute the Fourth Congressional District.
- Sec. 6. Fifth district.—The Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, Eleventh, Twelfth and Thirteenth Wards of the City of Minneapolis and all of the Fourth Ward of the City of Minneapolis except precincts numbered 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 shall constitute the Fifth Congressional District.
- Sec. 7. Sixth district.—The Counties of Hubbard, Cass, Wadena, Crow Wing, Aitkin, Todd, Morrison, Mille Lacs, Kanabec, Pine, Stearns, Benton, Sherburne, Meeker and Wright shall constitute the Sixth Congressional District.
- Sec. 8. Seventh district.—The Counties of Traverse, Grant, Douglas, Big Stone, Stevens, Pope, Swift, Lac qui Parle, Chippewa, Kandiyohi, Yellow Medicine, Renville, Lincoln, Lyon, Redwood, Pipestone, Murray, Rock and Nobles shall constitute the Seventh Congressional District.
- Sec. 9. **Eighth district.**—The Counties of Koochiching, Itasca, St. Louis, Lake, Cook and Carlton shall constitute the Eighth Congressional District.
- Sec. 10. Ninth district.—The Counties of Kittson, Roseau, Lake of the Woods, Marshall, Beltrami, Pennington, Red Lake, Polk, Clearwater, Norman, Mahnomen, Clay, Becker, Wilkin and Otter Tail shall constitute the Ninth Congressional District.
 - Sec. 11. **Inconsistent acts repealed.**—All Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
 - Sec. 12. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1933.

CHAPTER 186—H. F. No. 1538

An act permitting the County Board, as an emergency measure, to authorize the use of condemned buildings on the county poor farm for housing the poor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Condemned buildings may be used to house poor in certain cases.—During the continuation of the present emergency placing extraordinary demands on counties in providing housing facilities for their poor, but not for a longer period than two years, the County Board of each county shall have the power to authorize the use of buildings on the county poor farm for housing the poor notwithstanding the fact that such buildings shall heretofore have been condemned for such use. Such authorization shall at no time be given for a longer period than one year, but if, at the termination of such period, the present emergency shall continue subsequent authorizations may be given, which shall terminate not later than two years after the passage of this Act. For a period of two years after the passage of this Act no buildings on any county poor farm which any County Board shall authorize to be used as provided by this Act shall be condemned.

Approved April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 187-H. F. No. 1896

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3243, relating to licensing the manufacture, sale and disposition of cigarettes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Licenses for sale and manufacture of cigarettes.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3243, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

"3243. License for the manufacture, sale, exchange, barter, disposition of or giving away or keeping for sale of cigarettes, cigarette paper or cigarette wrappers for the making of cigarettes may be granted by the state dairy and food commissioner, who shall provide a suitable blank form of application for the use of applicant. The fee for such license shall be \$12.00 and shall expire on December 31, next after its issue, and no license shall be issued for a longer term than one year, and shall not be transferable from one person to another person or from the ownership to whom issued to another ownership. Provided, that a license issued for a less term than one year, the fee for same shall be computed at the rate of one dollar for each calendar month or fractional part of such